The South-East is made up of five Igbo speaking states: Anambra, 

Enugu, Ebonyi, Imo and Abia. There are total of 5857 public primary schools in South- East, Nigeria 

and a total of 36,945 teachers in the public primary schools in the region. The sample size for the 

study comprises of One Thousand, Eight Hundred (1,800) teachers from public primary schools in 

south east, Nigeria. 

The instrument for data collection was a self-structured questionnaire. Content and face validity 

methods were employed by the researchers. Two experts from Primary Education Department and

[...]

correlated using Pearson Product Moment (PPM) correlation co-efficient. The results obtained from 

the two variables are 0.99, which show a very high relationship indicating that the instrument was 

reliable enough for the study. The researcher distributed a total of one thousand, eight hundred 

(1,800) questionnaires to the respondents in their various schools with the help of three (3) research 

assistants. The questionnaires were analysed using statistical mean. 

Data Presentation and Analysis 
Data collected were presented in the tables below: